

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

JOSE TRUJILLO, an individual, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,
v.
APPLE COMPUTER, INC., a California Corporation, and AT&T MOBILITY LLC, a Georgia Corporation,
Defendants.
Civil Case No. 1:07-cv-04946
Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly
(Oral Argument Requested)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AT&T MOBILITY LLC'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND DISMISS ACTION

Dated: January 11, 2008

Victoria Collado
Sarah E. Reynolds
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 782-0600
Fax: (312) 701-7711

Evan M. Tager (pro hac vice)
Archis A. Parasharami (pro hac vice)
Kevin Ranlett (pro hac vice)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Class-Arbitration Waiver In Trujillo’s Arbitration Agreement Is Not Unconscionable Under Illinois Law .....	2
A. Trujillo’s Arbitration Agreement Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.....	2
B. ATTM’s Arbitration Provision Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	6
II. If <i>Kinkel</i> Were Construed To Render ATTM’s Arbitration Provision Unenforceable, It Would Be Preempted By The FAA .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) .....	11
<i>Boomer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Carbajal v. H&amp;R Block Tax Services, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Caudle v. American Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	10
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Dorsey v. H.C.P. Sales, Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 804 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	8
<i>Fonte v. AT&amp;T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 918 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 2005).....	11
<i>Frank’s Maintenance &amp; Engineering, Inc. v. C.A. Roberts Co.</i> , 408 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) .....	5
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 4410362 (3d Cir. Dec. 19, 2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.–Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	10
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 5, 14
<i>James v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 417 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 828 N.E.2d 812 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....	5
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Associates Finance, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Luna v. Household Finance Corp. III</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (W.D. Wash. 2002) .....	10, 11
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 594 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006).....	10
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiacki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 8, 11, 14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Services, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	10
<i>Pivoris v. TCF Financial Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 4355040 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2007) .....	9
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So. 2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	10, 11
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Razor v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 854 N.E.2d 607 (Ill. 2006) .....	5
<i>Schultz v. AT&amp;T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. W. Va. 2005).....	11, 15
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Financial Servicing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 11

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16 .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Ill. S. Ct. R. 281 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Carole J. Buckner, <i>Due Process in Class Arbitration</i> , 58 FLA. L. REV. 185 (2006) .....	15
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2000).....	15
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Class Action Reform, Qui Tam, and the Role of the Plaintiff</i> , 60 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 167 (1997).....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981).....	8
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. AM. ARB. 251 (2006) .....	13
Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, <i>Under Cloak of Settlement</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 1051 (1996) .....	12
